
FIRST ADDENDUM 
VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH 

COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
VILLAGE MEETING HALL 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 21, 2021 
6:30 P.M. 

 

 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

 
6. Approval of the bid award in the amount of $359,229.25 and 

 authorization for the Village Manager to execute a contract with the 
 lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the License Plate Reader 
 Camera Installation (EN2106) project to ER Tech Systems Group Inc. dba 

 Broadcast Systems. (Village Engineer) 

 
 
 
If a person decides to appeal any decision made by this group with respect to any matter 
considered at this meeting or hearing, he or she will need to insure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record should include the testimony and evidence upon which the 
appeal is to be based.  The Village of Royal Palm Beach does not provide such a record.  In 
accordance with the provisions of the American With Disabilities Act (ADA), this document can be 
made available in an alternate format (large print) upon request.  Special accommodations can be 
provided upon request with three (3) days advance notice of any meeting by contacting the Village 
Clerk’s office, Village of Royal Palm Beach, 1050 Royal Palm Beach Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, 
FL 33411.  561-790-5100. 
Hearing Assistance:  If any person wishes to use a ListenAid hearing device, please contact the 
Village Clerk prior to any meeting held in the Council Chambers. 

 



 
 
 

Agenda Item #  C - 6 
 

 
VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH 

Agenda Item Summary 
AGENDA ITEM: 
 
Approval of the bid award in the amount of $359,229.25 and authorization for the Village 
Manager to execute a contract with the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the 
License Plate Reader Camera Installation (EN2106) project to ER Tech Systems Group Inc. 
dba Broadcast Systems. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
At the 2020 Strategic Planning meeting the License Plate Reader Cameras and Monitoring was 
ranked as a Top “12” Priorities for 2020 under Goal #3 Beautiful, Convenient Community. The project 
was then added to CIP with installation funding in 2020-21. The total approved project funding is 
$460,000. 
 
The project consists of the purchase and installation of license plate recognition (LPR) cameras. The 
cameras will be located at all major roadway entry and exit points in the Village. The cameras are to 
be configured to share data with the National Vehicle Location Service (NVLS) and shall be hosted 
by Vigilant Solutions. 
 
ISSUE: 
The Village solicited a request for bids on December 21, 2020. Two competitive proposals were 
received as outlined in the table below.  Staff recommends awarding the contract to ER Tech 
Systems Group Inc. dba Broadcast Systems as they were the lowest responsive, responsible 
bidder, as allowed by Section 5.3.1 of the Bid Documents for License Plate Reader Camera 
Installation.  Staff is not recommending use of the “lowest adjusted bid” provided for in Section 4.1.12 
of the Bid Documents, to be used at the Village’s discretion, because of apparent insufficiencies 
regarding the time for project completion.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funds to come from Project EN2106; Account No. 303-3900-539.63-58  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends a motion to approve. 
 

 

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Date: 
 

Village Council 
 
 
Village Engineer 

Approval:  
1/21/2021 

Action: 

 

BIDDER BASE BID DAYS 

ER Tech Systems Group Inc. dba 
Broadcast Systems $359,229.25 

90 for 
permitting / 

30 for 
Installation 

Vetted Security Solutions $384,006.00 

30 for 
permitting 

and 
installation 


